



**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
BID PROTEST**

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	No. 18-1880C
Defendant,)	(Senior Judge Bruggink)
)	
and)	
)	
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor.)	

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPLETE AND
SUPPLEMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND CONDUCT DISCOVERY**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
Assistant Director

Of Counsel:

CHRISTINA M. AUSTIN
ANDREW BRAMNICK
Office of General Counsel
Washington Headquarters Service &
Pentagon Force Protection Agency
Department of Defense

WILLIAM P. RAYEL
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
PO Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 616-0302
Facsimile: (202) 307-0972
E-mail: William.Rayel@usdoj.gov

January 11, 2019

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

I. Nature Of The Case5

II. Statement Of Facts.....5

A. DoD Cloud Computing5

B. JEDI Initiative.....6

C. Initial Stage Of Procurement And Deap Ubhi’s Participation.....7

D. RFI Responses, Adoption Of Warfighting Requirements, And Draft Solicitations.....8

E. Final Single-Award Justifications.....10

F. Contracting Officer’s No Impact Determination11

G. JEDI Solicitation.....12

H. Oracle GAO Protest13

ARGUMENT.....15

I. The Additional Documents Oracle Seeks To Add To The Administrative Record Do Not “Complete” The Administrative Record Because They Were Not Developed Or Considered In Making The Decisions At Issue..... 15

II. Supplementation Of The Administrative Record Is Not Appropriate Here Because Oracle Has Not Demonstrated That The Documents And Depositions It Seeks Are Necessary For Effective Judicial Review, Consistent With The APA.....19

A. Standard For Supplementation Of The Administrative Record.....20

B. Standard Of Review For Conflict Of Interest Determinations21

C. Oracle Is Impermissibly Seeking *De Novo* Review Of The Contracting Officer’s Determination That DeMartino And Ubhi’s Potential Conflicts Of Interest Did Not Negatively Impact The Integrity Of The Procurement.....23

D. Oracle Has Not Presented The Hard Facts Of Potential Bad Faith Necessary To Justify Supplementation/Discovery26

1. Oracle Has Presented No Hard Facts Suggesting That Mr. DeMartino Was Biased, And, In Any Event, The Contracting Officer Reasonably Determined That His Duties Were Perfunctory And Ministerial, So His Potential Conflict Did Not Negatively Impact The Procurement27

2. Oracle Has Presented No Hard Facts Suggesting That Mr. Ubhi Was Biased, And, In Any Event, His Involvement In The Procurement Ended Way Before The Procurement Decisions At Issue Were Made.....30

E. Oracle’s Document Requests Are Overly Broad, Not Likely To Lead To Evidence That Is Relevant For APA Review, And Therefore Inconsistent With The Limited Nature Of Supplementation35

CONCLUSION.....40

Index to Appendix

<u>Document</u>	<u>Page</u>
Declaration of Chanda Brooks, dated January 7, 2019 [REDACTED]	1
Declaration of Jordan Kasper, dated January 10, 2019	3
Declaration of Laura E. Delvin Dominguez, dated January 11, 2019	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AgustaWestland N. Am., Inc. v. United States,
880 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 21

Allied Tech. Gp., Inc. v. United States,
92 Fed. Cl. 226 (2010)..... 18

American Diesel Eng’g Co., Inc.,
92-1 CPD ¶ 79, 1992 WL 15033 (Comp. Gen. 1992)..... 37

Axiom Resource Management, Inc. v. United States,
564 F.3d 1374 (Fed.Cir. 2009) *passim*

Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter,
994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 17

Battelle Memorial Institute,
98-1 CPD ¶ 107, 1998 WL 165898 (Comp. Gen. 1998)..... 22

Bimini Superfast Ops. LLC v. Winkowski,
994 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 17

Boston Harbor Dev. Partners, LLC v. United States,
103 Fed. Cl. 499 (2012)..... 26

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 20

CHE Consulting, Inc. v. United States,
552 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 37

Cubic Applications, Inc. v. United States,
37 Fed. Cl. 339 (1997)..... 15, 16

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 25

Georgia Aquarium, Inc. v. Pritzker,
134 F. Supp. 3d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2014)..... 17

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. United States,
No. 12 C 9718, 2013 WL 4506929 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2013) 17

Gulf Gp. Inc. v. United States,
61 Fed. Cl. 338 (2004)..... 16

Impresa Costruzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States,
238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 16, 18, 36

Jacobs Tech. Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 198 (2011)..... 22, 24, 25

John C. Grimberg Co., Inc. v. United States,
185 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 23

Joint Venture of Comint Sys. Corp. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 159 (2011)..... 16

JWK Int’l Corp. v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 650 (2002) *aff’d* 56 F. App’x 474 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 22

Lyon Shipyard, Inc. v. United States,
113 Fed. Cl. 347 (2013)..... 16

Madison Cnty. Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.,
622 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 16

Madison Services, Inc. v. United States,
92 Fed. Cl. 120 (2010)..... 27

Orion Int’l Techs. v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 338 (2004)..... 35, 39

Price Gordon Servs. v. United States,
139 Fed. Cl. 27 (2018)..... 27

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
No. CV-16-00094-TUC-JGZ, 2016 WL 7785452 (D. Ariz. Jul. 7, 2016)..... 16, 17

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 18

Sara Lee Corp. v. American Bakers Ass’n,
252 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2008) 17, 25

Savantage Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States,
595 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 37

Software Eng’g Servs., Corp. v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 547 (2009)..... 15

Starry Associates, Inc. v. United States,
125 Fed. Cl. 613 (2016)..... 25, 26, 27

Tafas v. Dudas,
530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008)..... 16, 18

Terry v. United States,
96 Fed. Cl. 156 (2011)..... 35

Walls v. United States,
582 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 15, 20

10 U.S.C. § 2304a(d)(3)..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(4) 15

31 U.S.C. § 3556..... 17

Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education
Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Public Law 115-245.... 14

REGULATIONS

FAR § 3.101-1 21, 22

FAR § 3.104-7 22

FAR § 9.504(d)..... *passim*

FAR § 9.505..... 22

FAR § 12.603..... 12

FAR § 16.504(c)(1)(ii)..... 10, 14
